## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

## SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

### EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 17, 2013, WEDNESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro Rodrigo G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos (V.L.) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 045-2013

## A RESOLUTION REQUESTING HIS EXCELLENCY, PRESIDENT BENIGNO SIMEON C. AQUINO III, THROUGH THE EXECUTIVE SECRETARY, HON. PAQUITO N. OCHOA JR., TO DECLARE AUGUST 16, 2013 A SPECIAL NON-WORKING HOLIDAY IN TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City is the capital of the Province of Cagayan and the Regional Center of Cagayan Valley, the oldest major trade, education and government center in Region 02;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City will be celebrating its 289<sup>th</sup> Patronal Feast on August 16, 2013 dubbed as "PAVVURULUN FESTIVAL 2013" highlighted by several activities;

WHEREAS, Pavvurulun Festival is one way of promoting the culture, customs and traditions of the Ybanag people, Tuguegarao City being the premier Ybanag City in northern Philippines;

WHEREAS, the festival showcases not only the culture, customs and traditions of the Ybanag people but also the unity and oneness among the people of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, to give the residents of the City the opportunity to celebrate and allow the City Government Officials and Employees maximum participation in the festivities, it is requested that August 16, 2013 be declared a Special Non-Working Holiday in Tuguegarao City;

**RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to respectfully request His Excellency, **PRESIDENT BENIGNO SIMEON C. AQUINO III** through the **Executive Secretary Paquito N. Ochoa Jr. to declare August 16, 2013 a Special Non-Working Holiday in Tuguegarao City.** 

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Office of the Honorable Executive Secretary, Paquito N. Ochoa Jr. for his information and appropriate action.

Page 1 of 2

On motion of all members present, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 045-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

х-х-х

# I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

EGIPTO, Ph. D. JOEL Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

E ;

en

Page 2 of 2